

THE BOMBAY BURMAH TRADING CORPORATION, LIMITED

Registered Office : 9, Wallace Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

Rupees in Lakhs						
		Three Months ended 30th September, 2010 Unaudited	Corresponding Three Months ended 30th September, 2009 Unaudited	Year to date from 1st April, 2010 to 30th September, 2010 Unaudited	Corresponding Year to date from 1st April 2009 to 30th September, 2009 Unaudited	Previous Accounting Year ended 31st March 2010 Audited
1.	(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations	7,672.18	7,423.80	15,467.04	14,136.71	29,388.16
	(b) Other Operating Income	790.24	460.49	1,080.20	765.15	1,435.12
	Total Income	8,462.42	7,884.29	16,547.24	14,901.86	30,823.28
2.	Expenditure					
	a) (Increase) / Decrease in stock in trade and work in progress	442.68	169.76	500.02	(57.17)	(1,438.23)
	b) Consumption of raw materials	3,549.54	3,165.78	6,804.26	5,888.44	12,117.79
	c) Purchase of traded goods	91.02	152.09	129.56	275.34	913.92
	d) Employees cost	1,203.19	1,129.59	2,375.17	2,311.09	5,135.36
	e) Depreciation	203.01	208.40	424.02	429.27	805.78
	f) Other Expenditure	1,777.02	2,149.57	3,900.10	4,129.27	9,738.63
	g) Total	7,266.46	6,975.19	14,133.13	12,976.24	27,273.25
3.	Profit from Operations before Other income, Interest, Exchange difference on foreign currency loans and Exceptional Items (1-2)	1,195.96	909.10	2,414.11	1,925.62	3,550.03
4.	Other Income	54.69	101.66	116.00	166.87	507.78
5.	Profit from Operations before Interest, Exchange difference on foreign currency loans and Exceptional Items (3+4)	1,250.65	1,010.76	2,530.11	2,092.49	4,057.81
6.	Interest	449.72	507.32	907.11	1,145.19	1,983.14
7.	Profit after Interest but before Exchange difference on foreign currency loans and Exceptional Items (5-6)	800.93	503.44	1,623.00	947.30	2,074.67
8.	Exceptional Items					
	a) Exchange difference on foreign currency loans (refer note 4)	41.98	(468.43)	(106.57)	(824.67)	(848.37)
	b) Profit on sale of Leasehold Land	-	-	599.69	-	-
9.	Profit from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)	842.91	35.01	2,116.12	122.63	1,226.30
10.	Tax expense / (Credit)	179.00	1.50	462.00	2.50	(139.25)
11.	Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	663.91	33.51	1,654.12	120.13	1,365.55
12.	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-
13.	Net Profit for the period (11-12)	663.91	33.51	1,654.12	120.13	1,365.55
14.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of the Share - Rs.10/-)	1,395.44	1,395.44	1,395.44	1,395.44	1,395.44
15.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	6,479.30
16.	Earnings Per Share (EPS)					
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	4.76	0.24	11.85	0.86	9.79
	b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	4.76	0.24	11.85	0.86	9.79
17.	Public shareholding					
	- Number of Shares	5,018,231	5,018,231	5,018,231	5,018,231	5,018,231
	- Percentage of Shareholding	35.96	35.96	35.96	35.96	35.96
18.	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding					
	a) Pledged / Encumbered					
	- Number of shares	1,000,000	1,025,000	1,000,000	1,025,000	1,000,000
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	11.19	11.47	11.19	11.47	11.19
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	7.17	7.35	7.17	7.35	7.17
	b) Non - encumbered					
	- Number of shares	7,936,149	7,911,149	7,936,149	7,911,149	7,936,149
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	88.81	88.53	88.81	88.53	88.81
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	56.87	56.69	56.87	56.69	56.87

**Segmentwise Revenue,
Results and Capital Employed:**

Rupees in Lakhs

	Three Months ended 30th September, 2010 Unaudited	Corresponding Three Months ended 30th September, 2009 Unaudited	Year to date from 1st April, 2010 to 30th September, 2010 Unaudited	Corresponding Year to date from 1st April 2009 to 30th September, 2009 Unaudited	Previous Accounting Year ended 31st March 2010 Audited
1. <u>Segment Revenue:</u>					
a) Plantations	2,749.02	2,720.78	5,626.07	5,582.85	11,181.44
b) Building Products	1,954.36	2,204.50	4,004.39	3,960.12	8,373.48
c) Auto Ancillary	2,784.31	2,193.51	5,360.39	3,912.80	8,649.40
d) Investments	360.68	188.04	422.68	236.04	414.17
e) Healthcare	328.25	337.75	648.29	683.28	1,352.15
f) Others	285.80	239.71	485.42	526.77	852.64
Total	8,462.42	7,884.29	16,547.24	14,901.86	30,823.28
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Net Sales / Income from Operations	8,462.42	7,884.29	16,547.24	14,901.86	30,823.28
2. <u>Segment Results:</u>					
a) Plantations	369.51	326.26	1,007.86	883.89	1,954.86
b) Building Products	11.20	177.38	139.99	325.37	649.25
c) Auto Ancillary	405.29	272.11	783.53	450.13	1,082.24
d) Investments	360.68	188.04	422.68	236.04	414.17
e) Healthcare	73.14	70.00	168.91	146.64	248.23
f) Others	10.95	7.04	18.88	17.51	27.21
Total	1,230.77	1,040.83	2,541.85	2,059.58	4,375.96
Less : i) Interest	(449.72)	(507.32)	(907.11)	(1,145.19)	(1,983.16)
ii) Other Un-allocable expenditure net	(34.81)	(600.16)	(276.29)	(958.63)	(1,674.28)
iii) Un-allocable income	96.67	101.66	757.67	166.87	507.78
Total Profit before Tax	842.91	35.01	2,116.12	122.63	1,226.30
3. <u>Capital Employed:</u> (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
a) Plantations	7,364.27	6,123.88	7,364.27	6,123.88	7,476.69
b) Building Products	5,772.01	5,239.88	5,772.01	5,239.88	6,026.75
c) Auto Ancillary	5,069.27	4,772.58	5,069.27	4,772.58	5,016.42
d) Investments	10,871.63	10,669.88	10,871.63	10,669.88	10,669.20
e) Healthcare	659.38	684.74	659.38	684.74	744.28
f) Others	2,128.18	2,015.78	2,128.18	2,015.78	2,107.51
g) Unallocated	(22,392.53)	(23,289.51)	(22,392.53)	(23,289.51)	(24,292.73)
Total	9,472.21	6,217.23	9,472.21	6,217.23	7,748.12

Unaudited statement of Assets and Liabilities :

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	6 months ended 30/09/2010 Unaudited	Corresponding 6 months ended 30/09/2009 Unaudited
Liabilities		
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS:		
(a) Share Capital	1,396.27	1,396.27
(b) Reserves and Surplus	8,133.42	5,871.53
LOAN FUNDS	25,092.64	26,223.18
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY	289.28	614.94
TOTAL	34,911.61	34,105.92
Assets		
FIXED ASSETS	10,404.53	9,672.53
INVESTMENTS	10,673.22	10,673.90
FOREIGN CURRENCY MONETARY ITEM TRANSLATION DIFFERENCE ACCOUNT	57.48	1,050.57
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES		
(a) Inventories	8,034.51	7,284.76
(b) Sundry Debtors	5,688.07	5,504.82
(c) Cash and Bank balances	458.97	456.37
(d) Other current assets	523.46	344.82
(e) Loans and Advances	5,251.29	4,958.60
Less: CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS		
(a) Liabilities	5,122.51	4,062.94
(b) Provisions	1,057.41	1,777.51
TOTAL	34,911.61	34,105.92

Notes:

1. The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee for approval and were approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 11th November, 2010.
2. Out of the expenditure of Rs.377.50 lakhs (Previous period Rs.175.16 lakhs) incurred during the half year at the Coffee estates an amount of Rs.314.02 lakhs (Previous period Rs.161.90 lakhs) has been carried forward and will be accounted against the current season's coffee crop from November, 2010. The balance amount of Rs.63.48 lakhs (Previous period Rs.13.26 lakhs) of crop has been absorbed during the quarter as it relates to the crop of the earlier season.
3. The Corporation has opted for accounting the exchange difference arising on reporting of Long Term Foreign Currency Monetary Items in line with Accounting Standard Amendment Rules 2009 on Accounting Standard 11 (AS 11) notified by the Government of India on 31st March, 2009. Accordingly an amount of Rs.127.45 lakhs as on 31st March, 2010 towards the said exchange difference was carried forward to Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference account. In the above results, out of the said amount, a sum of Rs.99.84 lakhs for the quarter ended 30th September, 2010 was transferred to Profit & Loss Account. Further out of the loss on exchange difference of Rs.4.66 lakhs arising on the restatement of long term foreign currency liabilities as on 30th September, 2010 a sum of Rs.2.51 lakhs was charged on proportionate basis to Profit & Loss Account.
4.
 - i) Outstanding derivatives contracts entered into by the Corporation are not marked to market as the Corporation is not able to realistically ascertain the ultimate loss or gain on their settlement. The foreseeable losses on such contracts are however, being provided as per the accounting policy followed by the Corporation. There are no such additional foreseeable losses to be provided for during the quarter. The auditors have drawn attention to this in their Limited Review report for the quarter ended 30th September, 2010 as also in the Auditor's Report in respect of the financial results of the previous year ended 31st March, 2010.
 - ii) In response to the Auditors' observations on the outstanding derivative contracts as mentioned above the Corporation as legally advised, maintains that the accounting policy followed by the Corporation is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act,1956.
5. There were no Investor complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter. The Corporation received 2 complaints during the quarter under review and the same were redressed. There are no Investor complaints pending at the end of the quarter.
6. Figures relating to previous period have been recast and restated where necessary.
7. The Statutory Auditors of the Corporation have carried out a Limited Review of the Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2010.

On behalf of the Board

Mumbai,
11th November, 2010

Ashok Panjwani
Managing Director